ORDINANCE 2012-11

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 2010-33: ADOPTING HIRING STANDARDS FOR PART-TIME POLICE OFFICERS

WHEREAS, the Village of Pecatonica, an Illinois Municipal Corporation, hires parttime police officers to serve as members of the Village Police Force; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.1-30-21 of the Illinois Municipal Code, (65 ILCS 5/3.1-30-21), mandates that any municipality employing part-time police officers shall, by ordinance, establish hiring standards for part-time police officers and shall submit those standards to the Illinois Law Enforcement Training Standards Board; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Pecatonica, Winnebago County, Illinois, wish to maintain compliance with the Illinois statutory mandate as aforesaid; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2010-33 does not meet this requirement; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to repeal Ordinance 2010-33 entitled: Adopting Hiring Standards for Part-Time Police Officers.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. The recitals contained above in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated herein by reference, the same as if set forth in this Section of this Ordinance verbatim, as findings of the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois.

SECTION 2. The Village of Pecatonica Ordinance 2010-33 entitled: Adopting Hiring Standards for Part-Time Police Officers is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage approval, and publication as provided by law and shall be published in pamphlet form.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day	y of, 2012.
ATTEST:	Shawn Connors, Village President
Dana Rvall, Village Clerk	

Ayes:	Nays:	Absent:
Sager:	Metz:	Smull:
Heister:	Martin:	Eytalis: